

Republic of the Philippines Central Mindanao University BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Musuan, Bukindon

NOTICE OF AWARD

October 20, 2020

MR. HOMER H. SAJONIA
The Manager
BETTER COMPONENTS,INC.
JUAN LUNA COR JUAN DELA CRUZ ST DAVAO CITY

Dear Sir/Madam;

This is to inform you that bid proposal for the project: **PROCUREMENT OF MUSICAL INSTRUMENT** which shall be funded under **STF** after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of **BAC Resolution No. STF-PB-20-45** and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned for several items at the amount of **One Million Seven Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Pesos (Php1,799,000.00).** You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of the said.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed, the following documents with ten(10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to wit:

A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule:

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE)
Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.	Five percent (5%)
Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or	Thirty percent (30%)
Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor of the Central Mindanao University in the event it is established that you are in default in any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Very truly yours,

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY

University Town, 8710 Musuan, Bukidnon E-mail Add. <u>bac@cmu.edu.ph</u>; Website: http://www.cmu.edu.ph

OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF. NO. STF-PB-20-045

THIS AGREEMENT made this NOV 20 2020 between CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY of the Philippines (thereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and BETTER COMPONENTS, INC. at Zone 9 Molugan, El Salvador City Misamis Oriental (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part:

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., **PROCUREMENT OF MUSICAL INSTRUMENT** and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of *One Million Seven Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Pesos Only (Php1,799,000.00)* with the items listed below:

ITEM	UNIT	QTY	DESCRIPTION	OFFER	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
RGMO - RV SUDARIA						
1	Unit	10 /	54LED 3W 3in1 RGB Full Color Led par light	KOSMO LP 0013WX54	7,129.00	71,290.00
2	Unit	1	Guitar Amplifier (Power:85 watts Drivers:12" Custom Driver + Switchable HF horn Inputs: Normal & High, CD Input: Yes (mini Jack)/No Headphone Socket,Switchable compressor and Switchable limiter)	FENDER MUSTANG GT- 100-100W COMBO AMP	25,950.00	25,950.00
3	Unit	1 /	Bass Guitar	FENDERRUMBL E 200V3-230V	37,600.00	37,600.00
4	Unit	1	Bass Amplifier (power;120 watts Drivers: 15' Custom Driver+Switchable HF horn Inputs: Normal & High,CD Input: Yes (mini Jack)/No Headphone Socket,Switchable compressor and Switchable	ADI B53 125 BASS AMPLIFIER	25,850.00	25,850.00
5	Unit	1 /	Mixing Console (30 channel xlr/pl mic line,digital control panel, digital control)	MIDAS D1GITAL 32 MIXING CON M32	330,000.00	330,000.00
6	Unit	1 /	Electric Guitar	MAGNETO U- ONE-UT 100	17,950.00	. 17,950.00
7	Unit	2 /	Subwoofer K-LA118-DSP Active dsp, freg 32hz-150hz	Electrovoice- ext	138,000.00	276,000.00

	<u> </u>	1	T	i85p18"1800		
			Max 137db spl/1m Class d amp,1600watts	Powered Subwoofer		
8	Unit	5	Speakers: K-LA28/K-LA28-MA, 3 way active dsp controlled full range spkr freg response 60 hz-20hz(-6db anechoic chamber) Rated power (AES standard:If 400 watts HF-50 watts) LF/HF Driver BEYMA, Sensitivity:96db/1w/1m Max128db	KEVLER KARA 288A,array with Frame	145,350.00	-726,750.00
9	Unit	1	Electric Keyboard (Smart Keyboard controller for all your virtual instruments)	Complete Kontrol 561 MK2	69,000.00	69,000.00
			Pro-grade fatar Keybeds with aftertouch-61 semi-weighted keys			
			Ergonomic pitch and mod wheels, plus touchstrip for expression control			
			Pre-mapped control of KOMPLETE instruments and hundreds of native kontrol standard (NKS) instruments from leading manufactures			
10	Unit	1 /	Acoustic Guitar	ADI SQD EQ 41	10,850.00	10,850.00
11	Unit	1	DRUM SET: (Drums Included:22x16 Bass Drum, 1x8 tom,12x9 tom,16x16 Floor Tom, 14x5.5 Snare Drum	PEARL RS525C/CROA DSHOW 5-PC	51,850.00	51,850.00
			Cymbals included: 16"Brass Crash-Ride, 14" Hybrid Hi- Hats,	4PCS 21LDJIAN SYMBALLS		
			Hardware Included: Cymbal Stand,Hi-Hat Stand,Snare Stand,			
			Bass Drum Pedal,Throne, 2 Tom Holders)			
12	Unit	1 /	DMX Control, lighting console, moving Head LED Light Control (30 channels)	SHOWMART PMX-384 CONTROLLER 384CH,16/32	8,910.00	8,910.00
13	Unit	6	LED Spot Moving Moving Head Light (60 watts)	PRO SERIES LED SPOT	24,500.00	147,000.00

Item Type: Stage Lighting Effect, Power:100W, Model Number:60S, Style:DMX Stage Light	MOVING HEAD LIGHT		
Voltage:AC100- 240V,Voltage:90-240V 50- 60HZ, Light Source:1pc 60W Led,Playing Mode: Auto- running,sound- activated,DMX512,amster-sia			
X/Y:540 degrees, speed can be controlled, 270 degrees, color wheel: 7 color+open, rainbow-flow effect			
Color wheel:7 color+open,rainbow-flow effect			
Gobo wheel:7 gobo+open,gobo-flow effect,gobo shake)			
		TOTAL	1,799,000.00

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
- (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
- (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
- (c) the Technical Specifications;
- (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
- (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
- (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of CMU, Musuan, Bukidnon was herein affixed in the presence of DR. JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE

Signed, sealed, and delivered by **BETTER COMPONENTS,INC.** in the presence of **HOMER** H. SAJONIA.

Binding Signature of Entity:

Binding Signature of Entity:	Bi	nding Signature of Supplier:
JESUS ANTONIO G. DE President Witness RICO A. MARIN BAC Chairman	MARIA JA	HOWER H. SAJONIA Authorized Representative MHLLAH CELESTE M. MAGALONA Accounting Unit
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON) s.s. MUNICIPALITY OF MARAMAG)		
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for in personally appear accordance with the 20m Rules on Notarial Pract	ed the following, exhibiting to me following	day of at described Competent Evidence of Identity (CEI) in
Name	Competent Evidence of Identity	Date/place Issued
JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE		
HOMER H. SAJONIA		
Known to me to be the same person who execute act and deed.	ed the foregoing instrument and who acknow	ledge to me that the same is their free and voluntary
This instrument refers to the Contract of Agreen and every hereof and thereof, including this page	nent consisting of (3) pages including this page whereon the acknowledgement is written.	ge, signed by the parties and their witnesses on each
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto s in the Municipality of	et my hand and affixed on every page hereof	my notarial seal thisday of
DCC. NO. 474 PAGE NO. 363 BOOK NO. 363 SERIES OF 702	NO ROI	TY. FRANCISCO L. VASIG, JR. NOTARY PUBLIC UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2021 TARIAL COMMISSION NO. 02-20 PTR NO. 3773714 / 1-2-2020 IBP NO. 097067 / 12-10-2019 LL NO. 23109 / TIN: 106-036-5927 LE COMPLIANCE NO. VI-0600-603